Trade and other payables 貿易及其他應付款項 (3,858) (19,121)

Net exposure arising from

  recognised assets and

  liabilities

已確認資產及負債產生的

 淨風險

15,471 27,347

樂氏國際控股集團有限公司 / 二零二二年年報 171

 

綜合財務報表附註（續）

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

3	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

3.1	 Financial risk factors (Continued)

(a)	 Market risk (Continued)

(ii)	 Foreign exchange risk (Continued)

The following table details the Group’s

sensitivity to a 5% increase and decrease in

RMB against the relevant foreign currencies.

5% represents management’s assessment of

the reasonably possible change in foreign

exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis

includes only outstanding foreign currency

denominated monetary items and adjusts

their translation at the end of the reporting

period for a 5% change in foreign currency

rates. A negative number below indicates an

increase in post-tax loss (2021: an increase in

post-tax loss) for the reporting period where

RMB strengthens 5% against the relevant

foreign currency. For a 5% weakening of RMB

against the relevant foreign currency, there

would be an equal and opposite impact on

the post-tax loss.

2022 2021

2022年 2021年

Increase/

(decrease)

in foreign

exchange

rate

Effect on

loss after

tax and

retained

earnings

RMB$’000

Increase/

(decrease)

in foreign

exchange

rate

Effect on

loss after

tax and

retained

earnings

RMB$’000

外幣匯率

上升╱

（下降）

除稅後

虧損及

保留盈利

的影響

人民幣千元

外幣匯率

上升╱

（下降）

除稅後

虧損及

保留盈利

的影響

人民幣千元

USD 美元 5% 646 5% 1,155

(5%) (646) (5%) (1,155)

3 金融風險管理（續）
3.1 金融風險因素（續）

(a) 市場風險（續）

(ii) 外匯風險（續）

下表詳列本集團對人民

幣兌相關外幣上升及下

跌5%的敏感度。5%代表

管理層對外匯匯率合理

可能變動的評估。敏感

度分析僅包括未償還外

幣計值貨幣項目，並於

報告期末就5%的外匯匯

率變動調整其換算。以

下負數表示報告期內倘

人民幣兌相關外幣升值

5%，則除稅後虧損增加

（2021年：除稅後虧損增

加）。倘人民幣兌相關外

幣貶值5%，則除稅後虧

損產生相等及相反影響。

 

Yues International Holdings Group Limited / Annual Report 2022172

綜合財務報表附註（續）

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

3 金融風險管理（續）
3.1 金融風險因素（續）

(a) 市場風險（續）

(iii) 利率風險

除銀行現金、應收貸款

及以攤銷成本計量的債

券外，本集團並無其他

重大計息資產及負債。

本公司董事認為，銀行

結餘產生的利息收入並

不重大，而本集團的收

入及經營現金流量大致

上獨立於市場利率變動。

因此，並無進行敏感度

分析。

於2022年12月31日，本